

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC09-257**

**DEAN KILGORE,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**NEAL A. DUPREE  
CCRC-SOUTH  
Florida Bar No. 311545**

**WILLIAM M. HENNIS III  
Litigation Director  
Florida Bar No. 0066850**

**PAUL KALIL  
Assistant CCRC-South  
Florida Bar No. 0174114**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL - SOUTH  
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 713-1284  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

## **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... ii

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**..... ii

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....vi

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** .....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS** .....5

**ARGUMENT I**.....9

**MR. KILGORE'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE BECAUSE NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING OCCURRED DUE TO THE CUMULATIVE EFFECTS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, THE WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY OR IMPEACHMENT MATERIAL, NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE, AND/OR IMPROPER RULINGS OF THE TRIAL COURT, IN VIOLATION OF MR. KILGORE'S RIGHTS AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.** .....9

**A. Introduction**.....9

**B. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel**.....11

**1. Counsel's Failure to Investigate and Prepare** .....11

**2. Counsel’s Failure to Adequately Voir Dire**.....14

**C. Withholding of Impeachment Evidence**.....25

**ARGUMENT II .....27**

**THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND NO DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE BY TRIAL COUNSEL AND NO PREJUDICE BELOW TO MR. KILGORE, WHO WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. MR. KILGORE'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED, NO ADVERSARIAL TESTING OCCURRED, COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT, AND AS A RESULT, MR. KILGORE'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE.....27**

- A. Introduction.....27**
- B. Trial testimony of family members and respective proceedings .....29**
- C. Look to *Rompilla*.....43**
- D. Specific detailed and credible expert testimony in post conviction proceedings .....46**
- E. Prejudice and not cumulative evidence in mitigation.....59**

**ARGUMENT III .....71**

**THE LOWER COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT THE ASSESSMENT AND EVALUATION OF MR. KILGORE’S MENTAL DEFICIENCY, THE FIRST PRONG OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MENTAL RETARDATION, REQUIRES THAT MR. KILGORE’S FULL SCALE IQ BE 70 (SEVENTY) OR BELOW. THIS RESULTED IN A VIOLATION OF MR. KILGORE’S RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AS WELL AS THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION ON CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....71**

- A. Mr. Kilgore’s IQ scores meet the standard for mental retardation pursuant to *Atkins* .....71**
- B. Findings regarding the other two prongs below .....77**
- C. Testimony of Dr. Hyman Eisenstein.....80**

D. Testimony of Dr. Henry Dee .....	87
E. Dr. Gamache’s findings .....	90
F. Conclusion.....	91
<b>ARGUMENT IV .....</b>	<b>93</b>
<b>RULE 3.203(d)(4)(C) DOES NOT PROVIDE MR. KILGORE WITH A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE PROCEDURE TO RESOLVE HIS MENTAL RETARDATION CLAIM. ....</b>	<b>93</b>
<b>ARGUMENT V .....</b>	<b>97</b>
<b>THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE REMAINDER OF MR. KILGORE’S CLAIMS BELOW. ....</b>	<b>97</b>
<b>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....</b>	<b>99</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>100</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) .....	64, 70, 94
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	94
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	passim
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980).....	10
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	65
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004).....	94
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	10, 25, 93
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 Fla. 2001) .....	1
<i>Cherry v. Florida</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) .....	75, 91
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) .....	67
<i>Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	95
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	59
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1997) .....	96
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004) .....	94
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	69
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	94
<i>Fessel; Cowley v. Stricklin</i> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991).....	65
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	2
<i>Hamblin v. Mitchell</i> , 354 F.3d 482 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	28

<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<i>Kilgore v. Florida</i> , 139 L.Ed. 58 (1997) .....	5
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996) .....	5
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	26
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996) .....	94
<i>Lemon v. State</i> , 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986).....	98
<i>Light v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	66
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	67, 69
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986).....	65
<i>Mauldin v. Wainwright</i> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984).....	65
<i>Morgan v. Sproat</i> , 432 F. Supp. 1130 (1977).....	40
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984).....	65
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	46
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) .....	69
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	46
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004) .....	74
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002).....	96
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002) .....	95
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	27, 43, 44, 45
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	40
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	10

<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</i> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998).....	95
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	64
<i>State v. Sireci</i> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) .....	58
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2552 (2004).....	66
<i>United States of America v. Earl Whitley Davis</i> , (United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Case RWT-07-0199).....	76
<i>United States of America v. Shannon Shields</i> , (United States District Court for the Western District of Tennessee, Case No. 04-20454).....	77
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	10
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 567 (E.D. Va. 2005).....	97
<i>United States v. Fessel</i> , 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979).....	65
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	69
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000) .....	27, 63, 66, 67
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	46

**Statutes**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.202 (2005).....	74
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (1) (2005).....	73
Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (2005).....	74, 92

**Other Authorities**

<i>31 Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 913 (2003) .....	28
--	----



ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989).....	28, 29
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.4.1(c) (1989) .....	28
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 11.8.3(A) (1989) .....	29
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, USER GUIDE: MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT 17 (2007).....	86

**Rules**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 .....	3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b)(2005).....	74
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(c).....	74
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d).....	74
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(d)(4) .....	93
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(e).....	74
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(e)(2005) .....	71

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	passim
